
Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 
December 2016
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Sarah Beasley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Public Health (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 evidence session 2 - Public 
Health Wales
(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 47) 

 Dr Quentin Sandifer, Executive Director Public Health Services and Medical 
Director

 Dr Julie Bishop, Director of Health Improvement and Consultant in Public 
Health

 Dr Sumina Azam, Consultant in Public Health

Break (10.30 - 10.40) 

3 Public Health (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 evidence session 3 - Local 
Health Boards’ Directors of Public Health
(10.40 - 11.40) (Pages 48 - 64) 

 Dr Gillian Richardson, Executive Director of Public Health, Aneurin Bevan 
University Health Board 

 Dr Kelechi Nnoaham, Director of Public Health, Cwm Taf University Health 
Board

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Paper(s) to note
 

Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport and 
Minister for Social Services and Public Health regarding the Welsh Government's 
draft budget 2017-18

(Pages 65 - 71) 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting

 

6 Public Health (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 evidence sessions 2 and 3 - 
consideration of evidence
(11.40 - 11.55)

 

7 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - consideration of scope and 
approach to the inquiry
(11.55 - 12.10) (Pages 72 - 76) 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum - Health Service Medical 
Supplies (Costs) Bill
(12.10 - 12.20) (Pages 77 - 87) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social C
[...]
. Financial Planning and the Financial Position of LHBs 

We will continue to keep the Committee appraised of the financial position of LHBs and the 
position on the overall Health, Wellbeing and Sport budget as we progress through this 
financial year. As in 2015-16, a written statement will be issued following the completion and 
audit of the NHS accounts for 2016-17 before the summer recess.

The position regarding Betsi Cadwaladr and Hywel Dda University Health Boards was set 
out in the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government’s written statement on 2nd 
November, confirming the allocation of £68.4 million from reserves to manage the deficits in 
these two organisations. In addition, we have been open about our concerns at the ability of 
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg and Cardiff and Vale University Health Boards to develop an 
approvable plan, which is part of the reason why these organisations were placed into 
targeted intervention in September. We are not confident that these organisations will 
achieve financial balance in 2016-17, and will continue to work with them through the 
escalation framework to address these issues.

Leaving aside our concerns regarding these four organisations, we are confident at this 
stage that the remaining six NHS organisations will achieve financial balance in 2016-17, 
and that the overall Main Expenditure Group budget will balance.

In terms of the longer term, we are committed to getting these organisations into a 
sustainable financial position. As outlined in our evidence paper, we will target some of the 
additional funding to providing support for Betsi Cadwaladr and Hywel Dda University 
Health Boards. The extent of this support is still to be determined. We will use the NHS 
Planning Framework to support other organisations develop financially sustainable medium 
term plans. 

3. Financial Position of Local Government

Each local authority is an autonomous and democratically accountable body and is 
statutorily 
[...]
 including the NHS. 

Clinical research and innovation are key components of NHS activity. EU Research and 
Innovation programmes enable our researchers to work collaboratively with counterparts 
across Europe to address the common challenges facing our health systems. This 
collaboration has helped the NHS to develop new treatments, adopt innovation more 
quickly, and improve the quality of healthcare delivered. We are working to ensure that, 
alongside our universities and other research institutions in Wales,  health and care 
organisations can participate in future EU health, research and innovation programmes. 

A single EU regulatory framework enables new health technologies to be made available 
more quickly for the benefit of patients while ensuring a higher level of patient safety and 
public health protection.  We will seek to avoid regulatory divergence between the UK and 
the EU to ensure that our patients and public services can continue to benefit from early 
access to innovative health technologies

It is essential that Wales remains an outward looking and engaged player on the European 
stage and beyond, regardless of the EU exit.  

Yours sincerely 

Rebecca  Evans AC/AM
Gweinidog Iechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Social Services and Public Health

Pack Page 70



Vaughan Gething AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport 

Pack Page 71



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 72

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 77

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Public Health (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 evidence session 2 - Public Health Wales
	Paper 1 – Submission from Public Health Wales

	3 Public Health (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 evidence session 3 - Local Health Boards’ Directors of Public Health
	4.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport and Minister for Social Services and Public Health regarding the Welsh Government's draft budget 2017-18
	7 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - consideration of scope and approach to the inquiry
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum - Health Service Medical Supplies (Costs) Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 December 

2016 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 11.47

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3858 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Quentin Sandifer, Public Health Wales 

Dr Julie Bishop, Public Health Wales 

Dr Sumina Azam, Public Health Wales 

Dr Gillian Richardson, Aneurin Bevan Health Board 

Dr Kelechi Nnoaham, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Committee Staff: 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Pembridge (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 420KB) View as HTML (236KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting 

1.2 Apologies were received from Julie Morgan AM 

 

2 Public Health (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 evidence session 2 - Public Health 

Wales  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Quentin Sandifer, Dr Julie Bishop and Dr 

Sumina Azam. 

 

3 Public Health (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 evidence session 3 - Local Health 

Boards’ Directors of Public Health  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Gillian Richardson and Dr Kelechi 

Nnoaham. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport and 

Minister for Social Services and Public Health regarding the Welsh Government's 

draft budget 2017-18  

4.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary and the Minister 

regarding the Welsh Government's draft budget 2017-18. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57294/7%20December%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57294/7%20December%202016.html?CT=2


6 Public Health (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 evidence sessions 2 and 3 - 

consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence given by Public Health Wales and the Local 

Health Boards’ Directors of Public Health. 

 

7 Inquiry into loneliness and isolation - consideration of scope and 

approach to the inquiry  

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed its scope and approach to the inquiry, and 

agreed to launch a public consultation early in the new year. 

 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum - Health Service Medical Supplies 

(Costs) Bill  

8.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum and agreed to 

report to the Assembly. 


